

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL EXCISE  
NO.1, WILLIAMS ROAD, CANTONMENT, TRICHY-1.

TRADE NOTICE: 3/2007 - CE

DATED :31.1.2007.

Sub: Communication of Ministry's Notification No. 48/2006-CEX  
dated 30.12.2006[F.No.528/5/2006-CUS(TU)] – Regarding.

\* \* \* \* \*

Copy of Ministry's Notification No. 48/2006-CEX dated 30.12.2006[F.No.528/5/2006-CUS(TU)] is communicated herewith.

2. The contents of the Trade Notice may be brought to the knowledge of all constituent members of Trade Associations / Chambers of Commerce

**(Issued from file C.No.IV/16/3/2007 – C.Ex.Pol.)**

Sd/-  
(M.G. THAMIZHVALAVAN)  
JOINT COMMISSIONER (TECH)

To

As per mailing list II / III

Copy of the <b>Notification No. 48/2006-CEX</b> dated 30.12.2006[F.No.267/24/2006-CX.8]
---

G.S.R. (E).- In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 5 A of the Central Excise Act, 1944 (1 of 1944), read with sub-section (3) of section 3 of the Additional Duties of Excise (Goods of Special Importance) Act, 1957 (58 of 1957), sub-section (3) of section 3 of the Additional Duties of Excise (Textiles and Textile Articles) Act, 1978 (40 of 1978) and section 136 of the Finance Act, 2001 (14 of 2001), the Central Government, on being satisfied that it is necessary in the public interest so to do, hereby further amends the following notifications of the Government of India in the Ministry of Finance (Department of Revenue) specified in column (2) of the Table below, to the extent specified in the corresponding entry in column (3) of the said Table, namely:-

Table

Sr. No.	Notification No. and Date	Amendments
(1)	(2)	(3)
1.	214/86-Central Excise, dated the 25 <sup>th</sup> March, 1986	In the said notification, in the TABLE, in column (1), for the figures "5406 10 00", the figures "5406 00 10" shall be substituted.

2.	145/89- Central Excise, dated the 19 <sup>th</sup> May, 1989	<p>In the said notification, in the TABLE,-</p> <p>(i) against S.No.2, for the entry in column (2), the entry "8519" shall be substituted;</p> <p>(ii) against S.No.4, for the entry in column (3), the entry "Recorded or unrecorded audio cassettes" shall be substituted;</p> <p>(iii) against S.No.5, for the entry in column (3), the entry "Recorded or unrecorded video cassettes" shall be substituted;</p> <p>(iv) S. Nos. 6 and 7 and the entries relating thereto shall be omitted.</p>
3.	74/93-Central Excise, dated the 28th February, 1993	<p>In the said notification, in the Table,-</p> <p>(i) against S.No.2, for the entry in column (2), the following entry shall be substituted, namely:-</p> <p>"All goods falling under headings 2844, 2845, tariff item 2852 00 00 (other than organic compounds of mercury), headings 2853, 3215, 6807, tariff item 6808 00 00, headings 6809 to 6815, 7307 to 7311, 7313 to 7326, 7412, 7415, 7418, 7419 [namely, cloth (including endless bands), grill and netting, of copper wire; expanded metal of copper; copper springs, cooking or heating apparatus of a kind used for domestic purposes, non electric, and parts thereof, of copper], tariff item 7609 00 00, heading 7610, tariff item 7611 00 00, headings 7612, 7613, 7615, 7616, 8302, 8307, 8308, 8310, 8311, 8401, 8425, 8443 (namely, facsimile machine and teleprinters and parts thereof), 8517 (namely, electrical apparatus for line telephony or line telegraphy, including line telephone sets with cordless handsets and telecommunication apparatus for carrier-current line systems or for digital line systems; videophones), 8530, tariff item 8534 00 00, headings 8537, 8538, tariff item 8548 90 00 (excluding electronic microassemblies) and headings 9306 and 9406"; and</p> <p>(ii) against S.No.3, in column (2), for the words and figures "and heading 8536", the words, figures and brackets "and heading 8536 (except 8536 70 00)" shall be substituted.</p>
4.	83/94-Central Excise, dated the 11th April, 1994	<p>In the said notification, for the entry in clause (a), the following entry shall be substituted, namely:-</p> <p>"that the specified goods received from the job worker shall be used in the factory of such supplier in or in relation to the manufacture of specified goods which are exempted from the whole of the duty of excise leviable thereon under the aforesaid notifications, or goods falling under headings 6401 to 6405, cooking or heating apparatus of a kind used for domestic purposes, non electric, and parts thereof, of copper falling under sub-heading 7418 19 or 7419 99, headings 8436, 8437, 8714 or 9608 or tariff item 7321 90 00, heading 8424 (except mechanical appliances which are not of a kind used in agriculture or horticulture), tariff items 8481 80 41, 8481 90 10, drawing and mathematical instruments falling under sub-heading 9017 20 or tariff item 8486 40 00 or kerosene pressure lanterns and parts thereof including gas mantles for use in kerosene pressure lanterns falling under heading 9405 of the said Schedule, as the case may be; and".</p>

5.	84/94-Central Excise, dated the 11th April, 1994	<p>In the said notification, for the entry in clause (a), the following entry shall be substituted, namely:-</p> <p>“that the specified goods on return shall be used in the factory of such supplier in or in relation to the manufacture of specified goods which are exempted from the whole of the duty of excise leviable thereon under the aforesaid notifications, or goods falling under headings 6401 to 6405, cooking or heating apparatus of a kind used for domestic purposes, non electric, and parts thereof, of copper falling under sub-heading 7418 19 or 7419 99, headings 8436, 8437, 8714 or 9608 or tariff item 7321 90 00, heading 8424 (except mechanical appliances which are not of a kind used in agriculture or horticulture), tariff items 8481 80 41, 8481 90 10, drawing and mathematical instruments falling under sub-heading 9017 20 or tariff item 8486 40 00 or kerosene pressure lanterns and parts thereof including gas mantles for use in kerosene pressure lanterns falling under heading 9405 of the said Schedule, as the case may be; and”.</p>
6.	62/95-Central Excise, dated the 16th March, 1995	<p>In the said notification, in the TABLE, against S. No.16, in column (2), -</p> <p>(i) for the entry in item(ii), the following entry shall be substituted, namely:-</p> <p>“All goods falling under headings 2844, 2845, tariff item 2852 00 00(other than organic compounds of mercury), headings 2853, 3215, 6807, tariff item 6808 00 00, headings 6809 to 6815, 7307 to 7311, 7313 to 7326, 7412, 7415, 7418, 7419 [namely, cloth (including endless bands), grill and netting, of copper wire; expanded metal of copper; copper springs, cooking or heating apparatus of a kind used for domestic purposes, non electric, and parts thereof, of copper], tariff item 7609 00 00, heading 7610, tariff item 7611 00 00, headings 7612, 7613, 7615, 7616, 8302, 8307, 8308, 8310, 8311, 8401, 8425, 8443 (namely, facsimile machine and teleprinters and parts thereof), 8517 (namely, electrical apparatus for line telephony or line telegraphy, including line telephone sets with cordless handsets and telecommunication apparatus for carrier-current line systems or for digital line systems; videophones), 8530, tariff item 8534 00 00, headings 8537, 8538, tariff item 8548 90 00 (excluding electronic microassemblies) and headings 9306 and 9406”; and</p> <p>(ii) in the entry in item (iii), for the words and figures “and heading 8536”, the words, figures and brackets “and heading 8536 (except 8536 70 00)” shall be substituted.</p>
7.	10/96-Central Excise, dated the 23rd July 1996	<p>In the said notification, in the TABLE,-</p> <p>(a) against S.No.6, in column (2), for the figures “2851 00 30”, the figures “2853 00 30” shall be substituted;</p> <p>(b) against S.No.15, in column (2), for the figures “7417”, the figures “7418 19 or 7419 99” shall be substituted.</p>

8.	8/2003-Central Excise, dated the 1 <sup>st</sup> March, 2003	<p>In the said notification, in ANNEXURE,-</p> <p>(i) for the entry against item No. (xv), the following entry shall be substituted, namely:-</p> <p>“all goods falling under Chapters 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30 (except sterile absorbable surgical or dental yarns and sterile surgical or dental adhesion barriers), 31 or 32”;</p> <p>(ii) for the entry against item No. (xxxvii), the following entry shall be substituted, namely:-</p> <p>“all goods falling under headings 7410, 7411, 7412, tariff item 7413 00 00, headings 7415, 7418 or 7419 (except copper circles, whether or not trimmed);”.</p>
9.	23/2003-Central Excise, dated the 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2003	<p>In the said notification, in the TABLE,-</p> <p>(i) against S.No.7, for the entry in column (2), the entry “3006 10 or 60” shall be substituted;</p> <p>(ii) against S.No.7A, for the entry in column (2), the entry “3006 10 or 60” shall be substituted.</p>
10.	46/2003-Central Excise, dated the 17 <sup>th</sup> May, 2003	<p>In the said notification, for the figures “5406 10 00”, the figures “5406 00 10” shall be substituted.</p>
11.	49/2003-Central Excise, dated the 10 <sup>th</sup> June, 2003	<p>In the said notification,-</p> <p>(A) in the SCHEDULE, against S.No.12, for the entry in column (2), the entry “Pharmaceutical products (excluding sterile surgical or dental adhesion barriers, whether or not absorbable)” shall be substituted;</p> <p>(B) in the ANNEXURE,-</p> <p>(i) against S. No. 4, in column (2), for the figure “2851 00 30”, the figure “2853 00 30” shall be substituted;</p> <p>(ii) against S. No. 19,</p> <p>(a) in column (2), for the entry “Products consisting of sheets of paper or paper board, impregnated, coated, or covered with plastics and other goods of tariff item 4811 41 00, 4811 49 00, 4811 51 00 or 4811 59 00” the entry “Products consisting of sheets of paper or paper board, impregnated, coated, or covered with plastics and other goods of tariff item 4811 41 00, 4811 49 00, 4811 51 00 or 4811 59 00(excluding floor coverings on a base of paper or of paperboard, whether or not cut to size)” shall be substituted;</p> <p>(b) in column (3), for the figures “4809 10”, the figures “4809 90 00” shall be substituted.</p>

<p>12.</p>	<p>50/2003-Central Excise, dated the 10<sup>th</sup> June, 2003</p>	<p>In the said notification, in ANNEXURE-I,</p> <p>(i) against S.No.4, in column (2), for the figure “2851 00 30”, the figure “2853 00 30” shall be substituted;</p> <p>(ii) against S. No. 19,</p> <p>(a) in column (2), for the entry “Products consisting of sheets of paper or paper board, impregnated, coated, or covered with plastics and other goods of tariff item 4811 41 00, 4811 49 00, 4811 51 00 or 4811 59 00” the entry “Products consisting of sheets of paper or paper board, impregnated, coated, or covered with plastics and other goods of tariff item 4811 41 00, 4811 49 00, 4811 51 00 or 4811 59 00(excluding floor coverings on a base of paper or of paperboard, whether or not cut to size)” shall be substituted;</p> <p>(b) in column (3), for the figures “4809 10”, the figures “4809 90 00” shall be substituted.</p>						
<p>13.</p>	<p>29/2004-Central Excise, dated the 9<sup>th</sup> July, 2004</p>	<p>In the said notification, in the Table,-</p> <p>(i) against S. No.4, in column (2), for the figures “5305 90 10”, the words and figures “Ramie or China grass falling under 5305 00 90” shall be substituted; and</p> <p>(ii) against S. No.7, in column (2), for the figures “5607 10 10, 5607 10 90”, the figures, brackets and words “5607 90 90 (jute or other textile bast fibres of heading 5303)” shall be substituted.</p>						
<p>14.</p>	<p>30/2004-Central Excise, dated the 9<sup>th</sup> July, 2004</p>	<p>In the said notification, in the Table,-</p> <p>(i) against S. No. 4, in column (2), for the figures “5305 90 10”, the words and figures “Ramie or China grass falling under 5305 00 90” shall be substituted;</p> <p>(ii) against S.No.7, for the entry in column (2), the entry “5402 11 10, 5402 19, 5402 44 00, 5402 45 00, 5402 48 00, 5402 49 00, 5402 51 00, 5402 59 10, 5402 61 00, 5402 69 30 and 5406 00 10” shall be substituted;</p> <p>(iii) against S. No.11, in column (2), for the figures “5607 10 10, 5607 10 90”, the figures, brackets and words “5607 90 90 (jute or other textile bast fibres of heading 5303)” shall be substituted;</p> <p>(iv) after S.No.15 and the entries relating thereto, the following S.No. and entries shall be inserted, namely:-</p> <table border="1" data-bbox="548 1581 1170 1675"> <thead> <tr> <th>(1)</th> <th>(2)</th> <th>(3)</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>15A</td> <td>3006 10</td> <td>All goods of knitted or crocheted fabrics</td> </tr> </tbody> </table>	(1)	(2)	(3)	15A	3006 10	All goods of knitted or crocheted fabrics
(1)	(2)	(3)						
15A	3006 10	All goods of knitted or crocheted fabrics						

15.	3/2005-Central Excise, dated the 24 <sup>th</sup> February, 2005	<p>In the said notification, in the Table,-</p> <p>(i) against S. No. 22, in column (2), for the figures and word “2811 23 00 or 2811 29 50”, the figures and word “2811 29 50 or 2811 29 90” shall be substituted;</p> <p>(ii) against S. No. 26, in column (2), for the figures “2851 00 10”, the figures “2853 00 10” shall be substituted; and</p> <p>(iii) against S. No. 27, in column (2), for the figures “2851 00 20”, the figures “2853 00 20” shall be substituted.</p>
16.	3/2006-Central Excise, dated the 1 <sup>st</sup> March, 2006	<p>In the said notification, in the Table, against S. No.4, in column (2), for the figures “1301 10”, the figures “1301 90 99” shall be substituted.</p>
17	4/2006-Central Excise, dated the 1 <sup>st</sup> March, 2006	<p>In the said notification, in the Table,-</p> <p>(i) against S.No.86, in column (2), for the figures and words “4301 or 4302”, the figures and words “4103, 4301 or 4302” shall be substituted; and</p> <p>(ii) against S.No.88, in column (2), for the figures and words “45, 48, 68, 73, 85 or 87”, the figures and words “45, 48, 68, 73, 84, 85 or 87” shall be substituted.</p>
18.	5/2006-Central Excise, dated the 1 <sup>st</sup> March, 2006	<p>In the said notification,-</p> <p>(1) in the Table, against S. No. 34, in column (2), for the figures “7417”, the figures and words “7418 19 or 7419 99” shall be substituted;</p> <p>(2) in ANNEXURE,-</p> <p>(i) for Condition No.5 and the entry relating thereto, the following shall be substituted, namely:-</p> <p>“If no credit under rule 3 or rule 11 of the CENVAT Credit Rules, 2002, has been taken in respect of the inputs or capital goods used in the manufacture of these goods.”; and</p> <p>(ii) in Conditions, the words and figures “rule 3 or rule 11 of the CENVAT Credit Rules, 2002”, wherever they occur, the words and figures “rule 3 or rule 13 of the CENVAT Credit Rules, 2004” shall be substituted.</p>

19. 6/2006-Central  
Excise, dated the  
1<sup>st</sup> March, 2006

In the said notification,-

(1) in the TABLE,-

(i) against S. No.10, in column (2), for the figures "84 or 85", the figures "84, 85 or 90" shall be substituted;

(ii) against S. No.13, in column (2), for the figures "8485 90 00", the figures "8487 90 00" shall be substituted;

(iii) against S. No. 21, for the entry in column (2), the following entry shall be substituted, namely:-

"8519 81 00, 8519 89 40, 8519 89 90 or 8521 90 90";

(iv) against S. Nos. 22 and 23, in column (2), for the figures "8524", the figures "8523" shall be substituted;

(v) for S. No. 24 and the entries relating thereto, following shall be substituted, namely:-

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
"24	8523	Recorded audio cassettes	Nil	-";

(vi) against S. No. 25, for the entries in Column (2)

and part (b) of column (3), the entries "8523" and "recorded media for television and sound recording such as video tapes and video discs" shall respectively be substituted;

(vii) against S. Nos. 26 and 27, in column (2), for the figures "8524", the figures "8523" shall be substituted;

(viii) against S. No.28, in column (2), for the figures "8525 20", the figures and words "8517 or 8525 60" shall be substituted;

(ix) against S. No.29, in column (2), for the figures "8527 90 11", the figures "8527 99 11" shall be substituted;

(x) against S.No. 31, in column (2), for the figures "8529 90 90", the figures and words "85 or any other Chapter" shall be substituted;

(xi) against S.No. 58, in column (2), for the figures "9017", the figures and words "8486 90 or 9017" shall be substituted;

(xii) against S. No.73, in column (2), for the figures and words "9501, 9502 or 9503", the figures "9503" shall be substituted;

20.	10/2006-Central Excise, dated the 1 <sup>st</sup> March, 2006	<p>(2) in the ANNEXURE,-</p> <p>(i) in Conditions, for the words and figures “rule 3 or rule 11 of the CENVAT Credit Rules, 2002”, wherever they occur, the words and figures “rule 3 or rule 13 of the CENVAT Credit Rules, 2004” shall be substituted;</p> <p>(ii) in List 6, for the entry against item (6), the entry “Adhesive resin, falling under tariff item 3907 99 90 and Poly (lactic acid) falling under tariff item 3907 70 00” shall be substituted.</p> <p>In the said notification, in the TABLE,-</p> <p>(i) against S.No 13, for the entry in column (3), the entry “Table, kitchen or other household articles other than (a) parts thereof, and (b) cooking or heating apparatus of a kind used for domestic purposes, non-electric and parts thereof” shall be substituted;</p> <p>(ii) against S. No.22, for the entry in columns (2), the entry “8523 29 10” shall be substituted;</p> <p>(iii) S. Nos.32 and 33 and the entries relating thereto shall be omitted.</p>
-----	---	--

2. This notification shall come into force on the 1<sup>st</sup> day of January, 2007.

[F.No.528/5/2006-Cus(TU)]

1. The principal notification number 214/86-Central Excise, dated the 25<sup>th</sup> March, 1986 was issued under rule 8 of the Central Excise Rules, 1944 and saved under sub-section (4) of section 5A of the Central Excise Act, 1944 (1 of 1944), and published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, vide number G.S.R. 547(E), dated 27<sup>th</sup> March, 1986, and was last amended vide notification number 20/06-Central Excise, dated the 1<sup>st</sup> March, 2006 [G.S.R.110(E), dated the 1<sup>st</sup> March, 2006];
2. The principal notification number 145/89-Central Excise, dated the 19<sup>th</sup> May, 1989 was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, vide number G.S.R.561(E), dated the 19<sup>th</sup> May, 1989, and was last amended vide notification number 20/2006-Central Excise, dated the 1<sup>st</sup> March, 2006 [G.S.R.110(E), dated the 1<sup>st</sup> March, 2006];
3. The principal notification number 74/93-Central Excise, dated the 28<sup>th</sup> February, 1993 was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, vide number G.S.R.246(E), dated the 28<sup>th</sup> February, 1993, and was last amended vide notification number 20/2006-Central Excise, dated the 1<sup>st</sup> March, 2006 [G.S.R.110(E), dated the 1<sup>st</sup> March, 2006];
4. The principal notification number 83/94-Central Excise, dated the 11<sup>th</sup> April, 1994 was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, vide number G.S.R.375(E), dated 11<sup>th</sup> April, 1994, and was last amended vide notification number 20/2006-Central Excise, dated the 1<sup>st</sup> March, 2006 [G.S.R.110(E), dated the 1<sup>st</sup> March, 2006];
5. The principal notification number 84/94-Central Excise, dated the 11<sup>th</sup> April, 1994 was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, vide number G.S.R.376(E), dated 11<sup>th</sup> April, 1994, and was last amended vide notification number 20/2006-Central Excise, dated the 1<sup>st</sup> March, 2006 [G.S.R.110(E), dated the 1<sup>st</sup> March, 2006];
6. The principal notification number 62/95-Central Excise, dated the 16<sup>th</sup> March, 1995 was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, vide number G.S.R.254(E), dated 16<sup>th</sup> March, 1995, and was



- last amended vide notification number 20/2006-Central Excise, dated the 1<sup>st</sup> March, 2006 [G.S.R.110(E), dated the 1<sup>st</sup> March, 2006];
7. The principal notification number 10/96-Central Excise, dated the 23<sup>rd</sup> July, 1996 was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, vide number G.S.R.308(E), dated 23<sup>rd</sup> July, 1996, and was last amended vide notification number 18/2006-Central Excise, dated the 1<sup>st</sup> March, 2006 [G.S.R.108(E), dated the 1<sup>st</sup> March, 2006];
  8. The principal notification number 8/2003-Central Excise, dated the 1<sup>st</sup> March, 2003 was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, vide number G.S.R.138(E), dated 1<sup>st</sup> March, 2003, and was last amended vide notification number 45/2006-Central Excise, dated the 20<sup>th</sup> November, 2006 [G.S.R.717(E), dated the 20<sup>th</sup> November, 2006];
  9. The principal notification number 23/2003-Central Excise, dated the 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2003 was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, vide number G.S.R.266(E), dated 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2003, and was last amended vide notification number 22/2006-Central Excise, dated the 1<sup>st</sup> March, 2006 [G.S.R.112(E), dated the 1<sup>st</sup> March, 2006];
  10. The principal notification number 46/2003-Central Excise, dated the 17<sup>th</sup> May, 2003 was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, vide number G.S.R.419(E), dated 17<sup>th</sup> May, 2003, and was last amended vide notification number 16/2006-Central Excise, dated the 1<sup>st</sup> March, 2006 [G.S.R.106(E), dated the 1<sup>st</sup> March, 2006];
  11. The principal notification number 49/2003-Central Excise, dated the 10<sup>th</sup> June, 2003 was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, vide number G.S.R.471(E), dated 10<sup>th</sup> June, 2003, and was last amended vide notification number 38/2006-Central Excise, dated the 2<sup>nd</sup> August, 2006 [G.S.R.456(E), dated the 2<sup>nd</sup> August, 2006];
  12. The principal notification number 50/2003-Central Excise, dated the 10<sup>th</sup> June, 2003 was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, vide number G.S.R.472(E), dated 10<sup>th</sup> June, 2003, and was last amended vide notification number 38/2006-Central Excise, dated the 2<sup>nd</sup> August, 2006 [G.S.R.456(E), dated the 2<sup>nd</sup> August, 2006];
  13. The principal notification number 29/2004-Central Excise, dated the 9<sup>th</sup> July, 2004 was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, vide number G.S.R.420(E), dated 9<sup>th</sup> July, 2004, and was last amended vide notification number 14/2006-Central Excise, dated the 1<sup>st</sup> March, 2006 [G.S.R.104(E), dated the 1<sup>st</sup> March, 2006];
  14. The principal notification number 30/2004-Central Excise, dated the 9<sup>th</sup> July, 2004 was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, vide number G.S.R.421(E), dated 9<sup>th</sup> July, 2004, and was last amended vide notification number 15/2006-Central Excise, dated the 1<sup>st</sup> March, 2006 [G.S.R.105(E), dated the 1<sup>st</sup> March, 2006];
  15. The principal notification number 3/2005-Central Excise, dated the 24<sup>th</sup> February, 2005 was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, vide number G.S.R.95(E), dated 24<sup>th</sup> February, 2005, and was last amended vide notification number 7/2006-Central Excise, dated the 1<sup>st</sup> March, 2006 [G.S.R.97(E), dated the 1<sup>st</sup> March, 2006];
  16. The principal notification number 3/2006-Central Excise, dated the 1<sup>st</sup> March, 2006 was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, vide number G.S.R.93(E), dated 1<sup>st</sup> March, 2006, and was last amended vide notification number 25/2006-Central Excise, dated the 20<sup>th</sup> March, 2006 [G.S.R.168(E), dated the 20<sup>th</sup> March, 2006];

17. The principal notification number 4/2006-Central Excise, dated the 1<sup>st</sup> March, 2006 was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, vide number G.S.R.94(E), dated 1<sup>st</sup> March, 2006, and was last amended vide notification number 44/2006-Central Excise, dated the 15<sup>th</sup> November, 2006 [G.S.R.703(E), dated the 15<sup>th</sup> November, 2006];
18. The principal notification number 5/2006-Central Excise, dated the 1<sup>st</sup> March, 2006 was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, vide number G.S.R.95(E), dated 1<sup>st</sup> March, 2006, and was last amended vide notification number 36/2006-Central Excise, dated the 19<sup>th</sup> July, 2006 [G.S.R.429(E), dated the 19<sup>th</sup> July, 2006];
19. The principal notification number 6/2006-Central Excise, dated the 1<sup>st</sup> March, 2006 was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, vide number G.S.R.96(E), dated 1<sup>st</sup> March, 2006, and was last amended vide notification number 47/2006-Central Excise, dated the 21<sup>st</sup> December, 2006 [G.S.R.764(E), dated the 21<sup>st</sup> December, 2006];
20. The principal notification number 10/2006-Central Excise, dated the 1<sup>st</sup> March, 2006 was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, vide number G.S.R.100(E), dated the 1<sup>st</sup> March, 2006.